
 

 
 

 

 
1 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 23 
January 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Samineh Richardson 

Tel : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 15 January 2024 

 
 

Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Croft (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Heather Staff 

Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interests  

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

 

6.  Chair's Report  

   

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

8.  Whittington Hospital Performance Update 
 

1 - 118 

9.  Scrutiny Review - Age UK 

 

119 - 128 

10.  Executive Member Update 
 

 

11.  Quarter 2 Performance Report Adult Social Care 
 

129 - 138 

12.  Work Programme 

 

139 - 140 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 

be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the  



 

3 
 

agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 

public during discussion thereof. 
  

E.  
 

Confidential / Exempt Items 
 

Page 

F.  

 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 4 March 2024 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 

council's website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.  
 

[...]
re-
admission through to discharge when the patient acquires a HCAI. This includes a multi-disciplinary 
clinical review of all cases with rapid feedback of good practice and/or any lapse in care identified to 
prompt ward-level learning; these are reported at the Infection Prevention and Control Committee 
(IPCC) meeting to ensure Trust-wide sharing and learning and an appropriate platform for escalating 
outstanding actions. 
 
2022/23 has seen an increase of Clostridium Difficile (C. Diff) cases compared with previous years 
which may be a threefold consequence of 1) increased use of key antibiotics required during the acute 
and subsequent phases of the COVID-19 pandemic 2) the altered surveillance definitions of health or 
community acquisition and 3) C. difficile threshold is calculated during the 12 months ending November 
2021 data. If a trust had more than ten cases the threshold will be one less than the count. Up until 
February 23 Whittington Health reports zero cross infection in relation to this infection. March cases 
remain outstanding on referencing two sample strains to rule out cross contamination of two cases 
found in the same ward at the same time.  
 
The table below summarises the numbers of incidents of patients acquiring the main healthcare 
acquired infections.  
 

Page 70



Page | 47  
 

Infection Outcomes 

MRSA 
(Methicillin 
Resistant 
Staphylococcus 
Aureus) 

There is a zero tolerance on MRSA blood stream infections (BSI). 
Unfortunately, there were two reported case in the reporting year. The first 
case (February 23) is from an unclear source and a possible contaminant. The 
second case is from a probable source that is intravenous line related. There 
are Trust wide learning outcomes identified and dedicated work streams 
underway through audit and education to minimise infections going forward. 
 

Clostridium 
Difficile 
Infections (CDI) 

 

 
 
The UKHSA CDI trajectory recommended for 2022/23 within the Trust was set 
at 14
[...]
 
The Quality Governance Committee monitors compliance with CAS alerts, and the Quality Assurance 
Committee receive updates on any concerns as part of the quarterly Quality report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



Page | 52  
 

Freedom to Speak Up 
 
The Freedom to Speak Up Guardian (FTSUG) for Whittington Health is continuously working to 
engage with teams and services across Community and Hospital departments and strengthen its 
relationships across the trust. The Guardian has adapted to meet the needs of staff over the course of 
the COVID-19 pandemic where there are less opportunities to meet staff face to face.  Towards the 
year end in March 2023, more people have been preferring face-to-face appointments returning to pre 
pandemic levels.   
 
The Guardian has worked closely with the communications team to review the Trust’s media activity 
and promotion to refresh a focus on speaking up. the Trust launched the new Speak Up badges to 
improve the visibility of the Speak up Advocates network and allies across the Trust. The new badges 
state ‘Freedom to Speak Up, Speak to me” encouraging people to approach the network. The 
Intranet page was improved, enabling everyone to access it through the main page on the site. An all-
staff email was sent to everyone in the organisation about Freedom to Speak Up (what we do, who we 
are and how to contact us). Another email was sent in Spring 2022 as a reminder that everyone can 
reach out in a safe confidential way. Posters across the community health sites are being updated 
displaying information about the Speak Up Advocates working on that site. The Guardian continues to 
be part of the Nurse, Midwives and Allied Health Professionals Preceptorship Study Day and Newly 
Qualified Nurses Orientation Training, Health Care Support Worker (HCSW) Development Programme 
and Medical Education Induction to explain how to raise concerns safely and confidentially, raising the 
profile of FTSU. The Guardian continues to attend the Tru
[...]
rities whilst 

maintaining good quality services.  
 
 
 

Signed by:  
   

      Director of Adult Social Care Date:  
 
 
Report Author: 

 
 
Evie Lodge 

Tel: 7536 
Email: Evie.lodge@islington.gov.uk 

  

 

  

Page 137

mailto:Evie.lodge@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
Meeting date: 3 July 2023 
 

1. Membership and Terms of Reference  
2. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
3. Update on GP Surgeries from NHS Integrated Care Board   
4. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health   
5. Scrutiny Review – selection of topic 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
Meeting date: 5 September 2023 

 
1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Approval of Scrutiny Initiation Document & Initial Presentation  
3. Healthwatch Annual Report and Work Programme (TBC) 
4. Quarter 4 Performance Report - Adult Social Care  
5. Scrutiny Review 2022-23: Adult Social Care Transformation Final Report 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 
Meeting date: 5 October 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Report 2022/2023  
3. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence  
4. Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust Performance update  
5. Quarter 4 Performance Report – Public Health  
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 

Meeting date: 14 November 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence - Islington GP Federation 
3. London Ambulance Service Performance update (TBC)  
4. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Work Programme 2023/24 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting date: 18 December 2023 

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 12



1. Executive Member Update (verbal)  
2. Executive Member for Health and Care - Annual Report 
3. Scrutiny Review – CQC Witness Evidence  
4. Islington Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report  
5. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Public Health 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
     
Meeting date: 23 January 2024 
 

1. Executive Member Update (verbal) 
2. Scrutiny Review -  Age UK witness evidence 
3. Whittington Hospital Performance update (TBC) 
4. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 
Meeting date: 4 March 2024 

 
1. Executive Member Update (verbal) 
2. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Public Health  
3. Scrutiny Review - Access Islington Hubs 
4. Scrutiny Review – draft recommendations 
5. UCLH Performance update (TBC) 
6. End of Life Care  
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
Meeting date: 15 April 2024 

 
1. Executive Member Update (verbal) 
2. Overview of Addiction Services – TBC  
3. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health  
4. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Update on Access to NHS Dentists  
6. Moorfields Eye Hospital Performance report (TBC) 
7. Scrutiny Review - Final Report 
7. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 
 
Other possible items  
 
The Committee previously suggested that it may be helpful to review issues relating to direct 
payments and the council’s emerging Dementia Strategy.  
 

Page 140


	Agenda
	8 Whittington Hospital Performance Update
	Final QUALITY ACCOUNT 2022-23 Complete

	9 Scrutiny Review - Age UK
	11 Quarter 2 Performance Report Adult Social Care
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 23 January 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Burgess, 

Clarke, Craig, Russell and Zammit 
 

   
   

 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 
25 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and members and officers 
introduced themselves. Fire safety, webcasting and microphone procedures 
were explained. 
 
The Chair informed the committee that due to technical difficulties it would not 
be possible to webcast the meeting.  
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Apologies were received from Councillor Gilgunn 
 

27 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no substitute members at the meeting. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
For transparency Councillor Russell informed the committee that she was the 
Deputy Chair of the London Assembly Health Committee.  
  
For transparency Councillor Burgess informed the Committee she was a 
trustee of the Cloudesley Charity and the Council’s Carers Champion.  
 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th December be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to 
sign them. 

30 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  
The Chair informed the committee of new statutory guidance, on the 
operation of health scrutiny arrangements, the main focus of the change was 
the removal of the power of health overview and scrutiny committees (HOSC) 
to formally refer matters of concern relating to major service reconfiguration 
to the Secretary of State. Instead, the Secretary of State could act proactively, 
further to a request that he or she may receive from anyone and such action 
would be subject to consultation with the HOSC, amongst others.  
  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  23 January 2024 
 

2 
 

The Chair reminded the committee that a written briefing had been circulated 
regarding a consultation on proposed changes to maternity, neonatal and 
children’s surgical services in North Central London. The committee agreed to 
receive a presentation on this at their next meeting.  
  
The committee were reminded that there were upcoming dates for the 
committee to meet with residents to get a better understanding of their 
scrutiny review into access to adult social care and GP services. Members were 
asked to confirm attendance and to provide some questions in advance to 
democratic services.  
  
The Chair expressed his disappointment that a representative for the Islington 
Access Hubs was not available to attend another meeting, and requested they 
ensure attendance at the March meeting.  
  
The Chair asked committee members and everyone presenting to keep 
presentations and questions short and to the point.   
 

31 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair advised that any questions from the public should relate to items on 
the meeting agenda and that members of the public would be given the 
opportunity to ask their questions once councillors had spoken. 
 

32 WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  
The committee received a performance update from Whittington Hospital.  
  
A committee member felt the hospitals accident and emergency (A&E) service 
needed improvement to ensure people who needed the service weren’t put off 
from attending. It was explained that it was designed for 60,000 people but 
108,000 people were attending and there were not always enough beds. They 
had however opened a second ward and were seeing some improvements in 
performance, and they had been allocated some funding for cosmetic 
changes.  
  
The Chair asked whether more people were attending A&E because they were 
not getting GP appointments. It was explained that there was not specific data 
on this available and people may choose to visit A&E because they know they 
will be seen.  
  
The Committee considered the transfer of patients from hospital beds to their 
homes, they were particularly concerned about muscle atrophy during hospital 
stays and were interested in how people were encouraged to stay active at 
home. It was explained that there was a focus on providing occupational and 
physical therapists whilst at the hospital and care packages for people once 
they had gone home.  There were some difficulties related to funding and also 
placing people in settings outside of the hospital.  
  
The Committee asked about early intervention and preventative care. It was 
explained that councillors could help spread health related messages to the 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  23 January 2024 
 

3 
 

public by linking in with their public health team and encouraging people to 
visit their GP. Whittington Hospital said they would look at tic toc as a way to 
reach a younger audience.  
  
A committee member asked about low staff morale concerns. It was explained 
the hospital had been doing a lot to improve staff morale, including hiring a 
new staff lead for wellbeing. Following a staff survey each department would 
also be creating an action plan to work on any issues identified.  
  
A committee member asked if there were concerns regarding the number of 
deaths at the hospital. The committee were informed the number of deaths 
were within the normal parameters and were not an outlier so there were no 
concerns.  
  
A committee member asked what type of response the hospital had received 
to the consultation on proposed changes to maternity, neonatal and children’s 
surgical services in North Central London. The committee were informed that 
there had been approximately 500 responses that were largely positive toward 
Whittington Hospital. 
  
A committee member asked if there was an existing strategic relationship with 
University College London Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (UCLH). It was 
explained that there was joint working and clinical collaboration.  
  
The Chair asked how the junior doctors strikes were impacting the hospital. 
The committee were informed that it was the right of the doctors to strike but 
it was impacting the hospital and the community in a number of ways, 
including waiting lists, the running of the organisation and the capacity of the 
hospital to make improvements.   
 

33 SCRUTINY REVIEW - AGE UK (ITEM NO. 9)  
The committee received a presentation from Age UK on their scrutiny review 
into access to GP Services and Adult Social Care.  
  
A committee member asked whether councillors could help with signposting, 
particularly as they hadn’t realised the scale of the organisations offering or 
that services were available to people aged 16+. 
  
A committee member asked whether the Council or social services could do 
anything to help the charity to improve access. It was explained that improved 
communications, particularly joint working with a physical presence would be 
beneficial, for example the resources for a member of Age UK to be part of the 
Access Islington Hubs.  
  
Following a question on access it was explained that they predominantly 
received referrals from professionals or were contacted by phone.  
  
The committee asked whether Age UK faced any problems contacting GP 
surgeries or Adult Social Care. It was explained that the difficulties in 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  23 January 2024 
 

4 
 

accessing GP appointments were usually around people’s ability to use 
technology and for Adult Social Care (ASC) it was waiting for the resources 
once you were in the ASC system.  
  
The committee considered how the public could be made more aware that Age 
UK supported anyone from age 16. It was explained that Age UK were 
receiving a high volume of calls, so the messaging about their services was 
getting out, however they could do some targeted messaging to people who 
they were not seeing, such as younger people.  
  
A committee member asked how responsive Age UK could be. They tried to 
respond within 5 days of a referral but due to the rising number of referrals 
received it could be 6 days.  
  
Following a question on referrals, it was explained that councillors could refer 
residents to Age UK and Adult Social Care at the same time.  
  
The committee asked Age UK to forward any materials to them that could be 
shared with residents.   
 

34 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE (ITEM NO. 10)  
The Committee received an update from the Executive Member for Health and 
Care.  
  
The committee considered the growing use of Physicians Associates and 
whether they were a concern. It was highlighted that clinical nurse specialists 
and nursing consultants could be a good source of experience in healthcare.  
  

35 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT ADULT SOCIAL CARE (ITEM NO. 
11)  
The committee received the quarter two performance update from Adult Social 
Care.  
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. 12)  
Resolved: 
To include an item on the consultation on proposed changes to maternity, 
neonatal and children’s surgical services in North Central London at the 
meeting on the 4th March 2024.  
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


